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CITY OF

MONTGOMERY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

A CHARMING PAST. A GLOWING FUTURE. 10101 Montgomery Road « Montgomery, Ohio 45242 « (513) 891-2424

Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda
June 20, 2023

City Hall
7:00 p.m.

1. Call to Order

Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Open Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting / Swearing in of Witnesses

Guests and Residents

o v A wN

New Business

Agenda ltem 1

7933 Cooper Road - Matt Stanley, Legendary Homes, on behalf of Michele Stanley
Homes, LLC, is requesting a variance to allow a new single-family dwelling to have side
yard setbacks of 10.4’ on both sides, where 15’ is required per Schedule 151.1005 of the
Montgomery Zoning Code.

Agenda ltem 2

Hamilton County Parcel # 6030002003300 - Kevin Bleichner, Elevar Design Group,
LLC, on behalf Greg Joseph of 9722 Montgomery Road LLC is requesting a variance
to allow an accessory service building related to automobile sales to have a side yard
setback of 5’ on the north property line were 10’ is required per Schedule 151.1205(A).

7. Other Business
8. Approval of Minutes
9. Adjournment

City of Montgomery Board of Zoning Appeals
10101 Montgomery Road, Montgomery, Ohio 45242 « montgomeryohio.org * 513-891-2424
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CITY OF MONTGOMERY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application for Variance:
9678 Montgomery Road
(Hamilton County Parcel # 6030002003300)

June 20, 2023
Staff Report

Applicant: Kevin Bleichner, Elevar Design Group, LLC
555 Carr Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45203

Property Owner: 9722 Montgomery Road LLC
C/0O Greg Joesph
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Nature of Request:

Applicant is proposing to construct a new 3,406 square feet accessory use
service building at Hamilton County Parcel # 6030002003300 which is
associated with the Audi Dealership at 9678 Montgomery Road. The
applicant is requesting a variance to allow the service building to have side
yard setbacks of 5 where 10’ is required per Schedule 151.1205(A) of the
Montgomery Zoning Code.

Zoning:

The property is zoned ‘GB’ General Business and is used for Audi Connection.
Car dealerships are a conditionally permitted use in the ‘GB’ District. The
Board of Zoning Appeals granted a variance to allow for operation of the
dealership on 1.929 acres on May 27, 2003. Schedule 151.2006 requires a
minimum lot size of three acres for a car dealership in the ‘GB’ District. The
property to the west, across Montgomery Road is zoned ‘GB’ and used as an
office building. The property to the east is zoned ‘GB’ General Business with a
property point adjacent that is zoned ‘A’ Single Family Residential and is used
for single family residences. The adjacent property to the north is zoned ‘GB’
and used for a car dealership. The property to the south, 9678 Montgomery
Road, is zoned ‘GB’ and is currently the main Audi Connection dealership
building. For purposes of zoning regarding the Audi Dealership, this lot and
the lot to the south are considered one Automobile/Truck Sales use which
brings the property into compliance with the minimum 3-acre requirement for
car dealerships.

Findings:

1. The applicant is proposing to construct a new single story service
building on the car display lot associated with the Audi Connection
at 9730 Montgomery Road.

2. In 2021 as a part of an Expansion of Conditional Use and Equivalency,
Planning Commission and Council approved this lot and the main
Audi Connection building to the south as one Automobile/Truck
Sales use per the following condition:

a. Until such time as the parcels are either consolidated or under
common ownership, this Application to allow Parcel 1/9722 to be
used as Automobile/Truck Sales Agency and Automobile/Truck
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Rental Agency, Conditional Use, is hereby approved, subject to
the following condition: Parcel 1/9722 may be used for
Automobile/Truck Sales Agency and Automobile/Truck Rental
Agency, so long as both Hamilton County Auditor’s Parcel
Number 603-0002-0023 (Parcel 1/9722) and Hamilton County
Auditor’s Parcel Number 603-0002-0039 (Parcel 2/Audi
Connection) are used generally as a single Automobile/Truck
Sales Agency and Automobile/Truck Rental Agency operating
under the same business entity. Parcel 1/ 9722 may not be
separated from common control, nor used as a separately
approved Conditional Use as an Automobile/Truck Sales Agency
and Automobile/Truck Rental Agency without the common
control of the Conditional Use by the permit holder of Parcel
Hamilton County Auditor’s Parcel Number 603-0002-0039.
Without common control, or the separate transfer or sale or
Parcel 1/9722 from the common operations of the Conditional
Use, this approved Conditional Use for Parcel 1/9722 shall
automatically terminate. Consistent with the Montgomery Zoning
Code the Terms and Duration of the Conditional Use Permit apply
to the approved Conditional Use.

3. Accordingly, the proposed accessory structure is permitted to be
located on the separate lot, however, is still subject to side yard
setback requirements.

4. The combined lots are approximately 3 acres in size, which meets
the minimum required for a car dealership including minimum lot
width of 75 feet.

5. The lot to the north is owned by essentially the same ownership
group and operates as a Chevrolet Automobile Dealer.

6. While the distance has not been indicated, the applicant is proposing
to meet the front yard setback (30’) requirement and is meeting the
rear yard setback exactly at 15’ as is required in Section 151.1205(A).

7. The proposed service building will still require Planning Commission
and City Council approval regarding the expansion of a Conditional
Use.
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Variance Considerations:

Section 150.2010 allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant dimensional
variances when the applicant can establish a practical difficulty. The City has
established the following criteria for evaluating hardships:

1.

Are there special conditions and circumstances which are peculiar to the
land or structure involved, which are not applicable generally to other
lands or structures in the same zoning district?

The lots in this area are devoted to automobile sales and service which is
unique to Montgomery Road. The proposed service structure is desired
by staff to be the least amount visible from Montgomery Road, less
impactful to adjacent residential, while also preserving car display and
parking.

Staff believes these lot conditions are uniqgue and some amount of
variance is warranted due to the difficulties of the lot.

Will the property yield a reasonable rate of return if the variance is not
granted?

Staff believes the property would yield a reasonable rate of return if the
variance were not granted.

Is the variance substantial? Is it the minimum necessary?

The variance from the required side-yard setbacks for the principal
building is significant because the applicant is requesting a 50%
reduction in the required side-yard setback. Staff is of the opinion that
the variance request is reasonable and the minimum necessary for the
accessory use to be located towards the rear of the lot and to be the least
impactful to current parking and display area while still allowing
adequate access to the potential service building.
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4. Will the character of the neighborhood be substantially altered? Would
adjoining properties suffer substantial detriment as a result of the
variance?

Staff does not believe that the character of the neighborhood would be
substantially altered by granting the variance. The subject lot and the
northern lot are utilized for car dealership related activities as well as
essentially owned by the same family/automobile group.

Therefore, Staff does not believe that granting the variance would have
a negative impact on the impacted property to the north.

5. Would this variance adversely affect the delivery of government services?
Government services would not be affected by granting the variance.

6. Did the owner purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restraint?

The property owner was aware of the zoning restraint at the time of
purchase.

7. Whether special conditions exist as a result of the actions of the owner?
No special conditions exist as a result of the action of the owner.

8. Whether the owner’s predicament can be feasibly obviated through some
other method?

The applicant can move the building further south to meet the setback.
However, that can jeopardize the current automobile display area and
essentially moves the building further south closer to the to the
residential properties on the (south)east side. Other options, per
regulations, would allow the building to be located closer to Montgomery
Road with only a 30-foot setback instead of the current proposal to
locate the building on the rear of the site.

9. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed
and substantial justice done by granting the variance?
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The spirit and intent of Sections 151.1205(A) would not be preserved by
granting the variance for the accessory building because it could be
possible to meet the requirements on the Zoning Code. However, it
would impact potential car display and parking areas. The applicant had
originally proposed to locate the building on the southern portion of the
lot which would locate the building closer to the eastern residential
properties; however, after discussion with Staff the applicant relocated
the structure to be less visible from the residential uses and minimally
visible from Montgomery Road with minor impacts to the related
automobile use to the north.

Staff believes that it is the intent of the Zoning Code to modify
improvements if it would not have a negative impact on the
neighborhood or viability of the business and a practical difficulty has
been established. Staff does not believe that granting the variances
would negatively impact the neighborhood.

10. Would granting the variance confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied to other properties in this district?

Staff is of the opinion that granting these variances would not confer on
the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other properties in
the district, as a practical difficulty has been established for the subject
lot and granting the variance would not negatively impact the
neighborhood.

Staff Comments and Recommendations

Staff believes that the based on trying to be the least impactful to adjacent
residential uses and car display and parking area onsite, and trying to minimize
visibility from Montgomery Road creates a practical difficulty that makes it
challenging to build on the lot without some variance in regards to side-yard
setbacks. Staff does not believe that the neighborhood would be negatively
impacted by granting the variance as the applicant is locating closer than
permitted by code to a very similar use on the northern parcel.

Approving the variance to allow for side yard setbacks of 5’ in accordance
with the accessory service structure as shown in plans dated May 25, 2023
where 10’ side yard setback is required could be justified by criteria # 1, 3, 4, 5,
7, 8,9 and 10.
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D E ST G N G R O L P

May 23, 2023

City of Montgomery, OH

Attn: Melissa Hays, AICP, City Planner
10101 Montgomery Rd

Montgomery, OH 45242

RE: Variance request for The Audi Connection service building

Dear Melissa,
The following is a description of the proposed building location on the property.

The property currently contains a 24,300 sf dealership building on 3.326 acres. The proposed
3,406 sf service building would be located at the NE corner of the property abutting the
adjacent Chevrolet property. The location will not impact the existing landscape limits.

The owner is requesting moving the building up to the existing edge of pavement on the north
side that is 5’ from the property line. The current building setback limits is 15’-0". The reason
for the request is to provide as much space as possible for access and turning at the wash bay
portion of the proposed building. Moving the building 5’ from the property line provides
approximately 38" of clear space. Locating the building within the limits of the 15’ building
setback reduces this distance to approximately 28’.

It is the intent to use the north and east building walls as retaining. There will not be a need for
any new retaining walls independent of the building. Re-grading of the parking to the south of
the proposed building will be required as well as adjusting the existing storm catch basins and
storm line that extends to the existing underground detention.

Sincerely,

Kevin Bleichner, RA
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APPLICATION FORM

Meeting (Circle): Board of Zoning Appeals Planning Commission Landmarks
Commission

Project Address (Location): _ 9678 Montgomery Road

Project Name (if applicable): _Audi Service Building

Auditors Parcel Number: 603-0002-0039-00

Gross Acres: _3.008 Lots/Units 1 Commercial Square Footage 28,706

Additional Information: Commercial sf includes 3,406 sf proposed building

PROPERTY OWNER(S) Greg Joseph Contact _Greg Joseph
Address 9880 Montgomery Rd Phone: 513-891-9400
City _ Montgomery State _OH Zip 45242

E-mail address _gjdealer@aol.com

APPLICANT Elevar Design Group, LLC Contact Kevin Bleichner
Address 555 Carr St. Phone: 513-721-0600
City _ Cincinnati State OH Zip 45203

E-mail address Kkbleichner@elevar.com

| certify that | am the applicant and that the information submitted with this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and
belief. | understand the City is not responsible for inaccuracies in information presented, and that inaccuracies, false information or incomplate
application may cause the application to be rejected. | further certify that | am the owner or purchaser (or option hoider) of the property
involved in this application, or the lessee or agent fully authorized by the owner to make this submission. as indicated by the owner's signature
below.

Property Owner Signature

Lt s Mo acd S FOR DEPARTMENT USE

ONLY =

Print Name Meeting Date:

G cosEph Total Fee: 3¢ J0 /WA 4908

Date 5/23/2023 Date Received:  573) /9 3
Received By: CQ’/I’L/

10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery, Ohio 45242 - P: 513.891.2424 - F:513.891.2498 - www.montgomeryohio.org




1 LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
clevary

D E S G R O U P

PROJECT: Audi Service Building
PROJECT No.: E-12072
DATE: 5/31/2023
TO: City of Montgomery FROM: Kevin Bleichner
10101 Montgomery Road Elevar Design Group
Montgomery, OH 45242 555 Carr Street
Attn: Melissa Hays Cincinnati, Ohio 45203
Phone: 513-792-8347 Phone: (513) 721-0600
WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
[] PAY APPLICATION [] CHANGE ORDER [ ] ALLOWANCE AUTHORIZATION [ ] CD-ROM
Xl PLANS [] SAMPLES [ ] PRODUCT DATA XI OTHER

VIA:
[Jusps [JFEDEX 8:30 AM [ JFEDEX 10:30 AM [ JFEDEX GROUND [ JFEDEX NEXT DAY
XIHAND DELIVERY [JCOURIER [JUNDER SEPARATE COVER  [JE-MAIL

COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION

13 5/25/2023 Site plan, Floor plan and Elevations 11x17
5/30/2023 Check #41908 for $300.00
5/23/2023 Letter of description
Consideration for Approval of Dimensional Variance
5/21/2023 Consent of Owner(s) To Inspect Premises
5/23/2023 Application Form

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED AS CHECKED BELOW:

X FOR APPROVAL X] COPIES FOR DISTRIBUTION [ ] FOR REVIEW & COMMENT
[ ] FOR YOUR USE [ ] RETURN CORRECTED PRINTS [ ] FOR SIGNATURE & RETURN
[] AS REQUESTED (] RESUBMIT COPIES FOR REVIEW [] OTHER

REMARKS:

SIGNED: DATE:

COPY: File
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Consideration for Approval of Dimensional Variances

The following criteria will be used, along with other testimony provided at the

public hearing to determine whether a practical difficulty exists that warrants a
variance from the Zoning Code. Applicants should be prepared to respond to

these issues.

1. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the
land or structure and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in
the same zoning district. Examples are narrowness, shallowness or steepness
of the lot, or adjacency to non-conforming uses.

Lot is an irreqular shape that abuts a residential property. It narrows at Montgomery Road.
This forces the building to the north side of the property and also leaves inventory toward
Montgomery Road.

2. Will the property vield a reasonable rate of return if the variance is not
granted?

Yes

3. |Is the variance substantial? Is it the minimum necessary?

The variance is not substantial. Reduce building setback from 15' to 5'- existing
line of edge of pavement.

4. Will the character of the neighborhood be substantially altered?

No

5. Would this variance adversely affect the delivery of government services?

No

10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery, Ohio 45242 - P: 513.891.2424 - F: 513.891.2498 - www.montgomeryohio.org
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6. Did the owner purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restraint?

Yes

7. Whether special conditions exist as a result of the actions of the owner?

No

8. Whether the owner’s predicament can be feasibly obviated through some
other method?

Yes

9. Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed and
substantial justice done by granting the variance?

Yes

10. Would granting the variance confer on the applicant any special privilege
that is denied to other properties in this district?

No

10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery, Ohio 45242 - P: 513.891.2424 - F:513.891.2498 - www.montgomeryohio.org
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CONSENT OF OWNER(S) TO INSPECT PREMISES

To: City of Montgomery Board of Zoning Appeals Members and Staff
City Hall
10101 Montgomery Road
Montgomery, Ohio 45242

Re: Review Subject Site

Dear Members and Staff:

e 5’« ¢
As owner(s) of the property located at tl> /%M "’""W” %ﬂw ILd .

we hereby grant permission to Members of the Board of ?onmg Appeals and Cxty
of Montgomery Staff to enter the property for visual inspection of the exterior
premises. The purpose of said inspection is to review the existing conditions of the
subject site as they relate to the application as filed to the Board of Zoning

Appeals.

Property Owner(s) Signature __~ < 2 ’mj‘/}

. e « a -
Print Name Cor thy o7y /7 (/f‘ ‘5%?5' HilE
v

Date S -v)- 23

Board of Zoning Appeals Members:

Mary Jo Byrnes

Tom Molloy

Catherine Mills Reynolds
Bob Saul

Jade Stewart

Steve Uckotter

Richard White

10101 Montgomery Road - Montgomery, Ohio 45242 - P: 513.891.2424 - F:513.891.2498 - www.montgomeryohio.org
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MONTGOMERY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

A CHARMING PAST. A GLOWING FUTURE. 10101 Montgomery Road * Montgomery, Ohio 45242 « (513) 891-2424

CITY OF MONTGOMERY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Application for Variance: 7933 Cooper Road

June 20, 2023
Staff Report

Applicant: Matt Stanley, Legendary Homes
P.O. Box 43186
Montgomery, Ohio 45140

Property Owner: Michele Stanley Homes, LLC

Vicinity Map:

Nature of Request:

Applicant is proposing to construct a new single-family dwelling at 7933
Cooper Road. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a portion a new
single-family dwelling to have side yard setbacks of 10.4’ on both sides where
157" is required per Schedule 151.1005 of the Montgomery Zoning Code.
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Zoning:

This property is zoned ‘A’ single family residential. The surrounding
properties are also zoned ‘A’ single family residential. In addition, this
property is within the city’s Heritage Overlay District.

Findings:

1.

The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-story house on
the vacant lot at 7933 Cooper Road with a front entry garage.

The lot is approximately 10,233 square feet in size, which is
significantly less than the required 20,000 square foot minimum lot
size in the ‘A’ district.

The width of the property is 64’ which is less than the 80’ minimum
required in the ‘A’ district.

The current home has side yard setbacks of 9.4’ on the western side
and 14.5’ on the eastern side. Neither meets the current setback
requirement for the district.

The applicant is proposing to meet the front yard setback
requirement based upon Section 151.1005(B) which allows for a
reduced front yard setback, as more than 40% of the homes located
on this block do not meet the current setback requirement. The
applicant is proposing a 20’ front yard setback and a 64.8’ rear yard
setback.

This submittal was heard at the June 8, 2023 Landmarks Commission
meeting. The Landmarks Commission was in support of the project.

Variance Considerations:

Section 150.2010 allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant dimensional
variances when the applicant can establish a practical difficulty. The City has
established the following criteria for evaluating hardships:
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1.

Are there special conditions and circumstances which are peculiar to the
land or structure involved, which are not applicable generally to other
lands or structures in the same zoning district?

The lot size and lot width are legal non-conforming making constructing
a new home on the lot challenging. The lot is approximately 10,233
square feet, approximately half of our minimum required square footage
of 20,000 and the width is 64’ which is 16 feet less than our required 80’
lot width. Staff believes these lot conditions are unique and some amount
of variance is warranted due to the difficulties of the lot.

Will the property yield a reasonable rate of return if the variance is not
granted?

Staff believes the non-conforming lot width and size would negatively
impact the rate of return of the lot.

Is the variance substantial? Is it the minimum necessary?

The variance from the required side-yard setbacks for the principal
building is significant because the applicant is requesting a 30%
reduction in the required side-yard setbacks. Staff is of the opinion that
the variance request is reasonable and the minimum necessary for a new
single family dwelling unit of standard size to be centered on the lot.
Staff believes some reduction in side-yard setbacks is warranted due to
the non-conforming lot width and lot size.

Will the character of the neighborhood be substantially altered? Would
adjoining properties suffer substantial detriment as a result of the
variance?

Staff does not believe that the character of the neighborhood would be
substantially altered by granting the variance. The subject lot and the
lots to the east and west on the block are small and relate to the Heritage
District in terms of lot size and width. A majority of the lots within this
area are legal nonconforming with regards to lot width, size and side yard
setbacks. Therefore, Staff does not believe that granting the variances
would have a negative impact on the properties to the northwest or
southeast.
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5.

10.

Would this variance adversely affect the delivery of government services?
Government services would not be affected by granting the variance.

Did the owner purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning
restraint?

The property owner was aware of the zoning restraint at the time of
purchase.

Whether special conditions exist as a result of the actions of the owner?
No special conditions exist as a result of the action of the owner.

Whether the owner’s predicament can be feasibly obviated through some
other method?

The subject lot has a narrow lot width and small overall square footage;
therefore, it would be difficult to build on the property without some
amount of a variance for side-yards setbacks.

Would the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement be observed
and substantial justice done by granting the variance?

The spirit and intent of Sections 151.50 would not be preserved by
granting the variance for the principal building because non-conforming
structures which are demolished are required to meet the requirements
on the Zoning Code; however, Staff does not believe that it is the intent
of the Zoning Code to inhibit improvements if it would not have a
negative impact on the neighborhood and a practical difficulty has been
established. The subject lot is narrow and has small square footage which
creates a practical difficulty and Staff does not believe that granting the
variances would negatively impact the neighborhood.

Would granting the variance confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied to other properties in this district?

Staff is of the opinion that granting these variances would not confer on
the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other properties in
the district, as a practical difficulty has been established for the subject
lot and granting the variance would not negatively impact the
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neighborhood. In addition, similar variances have been previously
approved:

e 2006 for 7735 and 7733 Cooper Road to allow for side yard
setbacks of 8 where 15 was required for two new single family
dwellings;

e 2016 for 7549 Cooper allowing side yard setbacks of 8 where 15’
was required;

e 2017 for 7547 Cooper Road to allow side yard setbacks of 8 where
15’ was required for a new single family.

e 2019 for 7941 Cooper Road to allow a side yard setback of 10.5
where 15’ was required for a new single family.

e All of these lots were also non-conforming in lot width and lot size.

Staff Comments and Recommendations

Staff believes that the narrow lot width and reduced overall lot size for this
property creates a practical difficulty that makes it challenging to build on the
lot without some variance in regards to side-yard setbacks. Staff does not
believe that the neighborhood would be negatively impacted by granting the
variance as the applicant must adhere to the standards required in the Heritage
Overlay District. In addition, the Landmarks Commission supports the
proposed new single family dwelling.

Approving the variance to allow for side yard setbacks of 10.4’ in accordance
with the house as shown in plans dated May 24, 2023 where 15’ side yard
setback is required could be justified by criteria #1, 2, 3,4, 5,7, 8, 9 and 10.
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| I ! ) ! ) 1. Do not scale drawings. Foundation contractor to
I ! g ! | | i foke care to note location of sil plates for the
HEE g | | ; ! of location of the anchor bolts. RESIDENGE FOR:
1 B | | 2. Foolings - typical 26'w x 8'd concrele
| | ings - typi
| ° UNEXCAVATED s o e R ion b o
! | . E | ! 5" N CONCRETE SLA0 K | iy sold undisturbed earth or engneered piers. Botiom
| I 1 3 OF% 5 AL BisE : ) 8| of foofings lo be o mnmum 30° below grade. MARKET
I I (. 3. Provide V2" hot-dipped galvinized anchor botls
| ! 2 5 ! | | ! at 32" oc. mn @) per pale max. 2° from HOUSE
) | i | i | ! comers. Min 7" embedment.
| ! < ! | | : L. Provide siab control joints af max. 30-0" each way.
| ! e L + g ] | 5. Foundation walis fo be coafed with spray or brush
=1l 1 | applied bifuminous material. If habitable room are fo
! I \ i V V | ! be located below grade. Walls are to be waterproofed
h S R t e | with 6 mi. polyvinyl chioride membrane o equal. TV T
[N hl v 5 | ?
i T T i Mb*gszwl}:y drc | ! 6. All lurber in direct confact with concrete fo be 933
1 |
G T M | s ORI | preseure freated, - COOPER
\ \ 7. Provide outside combustion ar intake for furance
4 - ! | and water heater as required ROAD
! ! | 5. Al foundation wals to be 90" in ht. and 10" thick
. ! ! | uless stated ofherwise
iy I | | reinforcing horz. 1 - * 4 bar
| withn 2° of top of wall
! ond 1 - * bar rear thrd pont
! | in_wal story
L § reinforci rort.
! 2l w/ 3 fest badk fill %'s o 30" oc
w/ B fest badk fil *6's ¢ 39" oc
w7 feet back fil %5 & 37" oc
6 feet badk il ro verl. steel
por code table 404.12(6)
9. All windows shown fo be as monutactured by
Pelia Encompass window unis.
34 ed -4, 70" 20" 0. Al oposed fasteners to be hol-dipped gatvinized
B o o stainless steel.
o . Provide ful depth blocking in all joist cavities immediately
i adjacent fo the foundation wall n dreas where the joist parallel
the foundalion wall. Spacing o match the pist spaciig in each area.
1) basement wil be provided with Sheet No.
mechanical vent, capable of providing 35
FOUNDATION PLAN ar changes per hori section 01 of 2
the 208 rco provide insulated duct from outside
ACAE /4 -1 -@ to the retum duct of fumace
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FLOOR J0IST_SYSTEM
SEE PLAN \

34* T8G SUBFLOR

GLUED AND NAILED BRIK OR_SIDNG
VENEER SEE PLAN

8-9 V2' (86" min)

PROVIDE. FIRE-BLOCKING
VERT » D0 OC.
2% stds N
° B olc s f R-B BATT INSULATION
6 mil vopor barrier worm NI ATROED WATERFROCFNG.
in side of wall \ it

APTLY L ML THCK FCUETMBE FLM

\OIE : PROVIE PROPER FRESIITNG 7] OURCRDTON WAL ROR O BAGTLL
AT AL NERCR WALLS AD CELAG | s
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SCALE: 172" = 1" - 0"
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5° MIN GRAVEL BASE j gAASNg‘MEm SLAETBF

W/ 6 ML VAPOR BARRER

/B \ INTERIOR WALL SECTION

2A

SCALE: 1720 =1 - O

FINISHED BASEMENT

NOTE:

framing

1) moistureresistant gypsum wallboard is
reguired on all walls surrounding shower
and tub areas.

2) R-B min. in walls (ext)

3) apply approved waterproofing material
from edge of footing to finish grade
habitable space

1) habitable rooms will be provided with
artificial_light complying with section 303.1
of the 2019 rco

2) habit. rooms will be provided with
mechanical vent. capable of providing .35
air changes per houri section 3031 of
the 201 rco provide insulated duct from outside
to the return duct of furmace

3) habitable basement ceiling heights:

7'-0" min. ceiling hgt. / 6-8" min. at drops.

L. All windows shown to be as manufactured by
customer selected window brand.

g',_ églmgr( s%se5 eéﬁsleners to be hot-dipped galvinized

6. Provide outside combustion air intake for furance
and water heater as required.

7. All lumber in direct contact with concrete to be
pressure treated.

mechanical

1) all exhaust fans must be vented to the
exterior of the home.

min. 50 CFM for all exhaust fans in bathrooms.
2) 120000 BTU

96,000 BTU output

3.) no sleeping is permitted in any basement
space unless an egress window/door is
provided.

4. All smoke detectors o be 110 volt with battery backup

and connected so that if one sounds all sound.
each level to have min e ionization and
one photoelectric smoke detector or one

combo unit. smoke detectors outside sleeping
area to be min. photoelectric.
per section rco 3%

5.) provide carbon monoxide alarm outside each seperate
sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms

Buler , KY 41006
(859 472-7551

Matthew Kirsch
15685 highuay 10 north
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2. Al temp glass locations to follow 209 RCO code R8

3. Al smoke detectors to be T0 voif with battery badap
and_connected so that if one_sounds all sond
each level fo have min one ionizafion and RESIDENCE FOR:

one_photoslectric smoke defector or one
combo Unil. smoke detectors outside sleeping
area fo be min. toelectric.

per section rco

L. Al windows shown to be as morufactred by Vinyl MARKET

(IPRE-ENG MONO TRISSES © 24O Pelia Encompass windows, HOUSE
N

5. Standard window header beight this floor fo be
7-0 3L AFF. unless roted otherwise.

| e sco 6. Celing height this floor o be 101 V8" AFF. (ough)

T

:
:
2 - [CAR
GARAGE \wg 1. Do ot scale drawings.
: N
3
g
i

27-8 V2

= hg
il
j:S
He

£ 75

&

7 ROR 0L nless noted otherwise.

U % 7. Al inside/outside stairway.openvcovered porchesscreened
oL WIZ X S84 ,,E_MM porchesdecks etc., shall be properly illminated. Addres§
AN S =1 RS 8. Al wal sheathing seams backed by blodding equal to 933

stud size. Sheathing to run conts. over all plate seams. all

-0 sheathing seams shall break over studs or at the mid-point COOPER
of the rim joist. Sheathing for this floor to be 7/6" o.sb. ROAD

attach w/ 0d nails 3' lg. 6 o on all intermediate edges

a 2 s.

nd 3" o.c. all boundary edge:

9. Install guardrails 3433 obove nosing © all cpen stairs

over 0" high. Guardrails 36" min. cbove floor @ all fioors/
50" OH GARAGE DRevwcxs 90" X 80" O GARAGE IR ® decks over 30" high. Guardrails shall not alow an cbject

0 R trough and
@IxEs Rl constructed in any patlern that resuts n o ladder effect.
<] 0. Type 5/8" type X gypsim board for gorage ceilngs beneath

- habitable rooms shall be installed perpendiculor to the ceilng
framing and shall be fastened of maximum 6 inches oc

SIMPSON HOON HOLDOWN minimum 1 7/8 inches 6d coated nails or equivalent

B rywall screws.
1. Al hall widih to be o min. of 36" finshed per

2. All exposed fasteners to be hot-dipped galvinized
o stainless steel.

4z 55 & R el 70" -4, 90" 20" B. No sleeping in area ofher designated as bedroom areas

B4 248" %) provide corbon monoxide alarm in each and

a7 directly outside all sleeping areas
B Al exterior wals to be 2 x 6 studs sel %" oc.
s slated_oterwise. Sheet No.

%) Al iterior wals to be 2 x & studs set ' oz 3

less stated otherwise.

2080 SQ. FT.
FIRST FLOOR FRAMING LAYOUT 7) All interior and exterior doors for this floor to be B foot tall

SCALE. 1/4°
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SECOND FLOOR FRAMING LAYOUT

1470 SQ. FT.

SCALE 1/4 -

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. Do rot scale drawings.
2. Al temp glass locations to folow 208 RCO code R308

3. All smoke detectors to be M0 volt with bottery backup
so that if one sounds all sound.

L. All windows shown to be as mandfactwed by Vinyl
Pella Encompass windows.

5. Standord window header height this floor to be
70 34' AFF. unless nofed ofherwise

6. Ceiling heigh! this floor to be 9-1 V8" AFF. fough)
unless noted otherwise.

7. All inside/outside stairway.open/covered porches.screened
porches.decks.efc.. shall be properly ilminated.

9. Inslall guardrails 3-33" above nosing @ all open stars
over 30" high. Guordrails 36" min. above fioor e all floors/
dedks over 30" high. Guardrails shall not allow on object

4" or more in diameter to pass trough ond shall not be
constructed in any patiem thal resuts in a ladder effect.

0. Type 5/8" type X gypsum board for garage ceilngs beneain
habitable reoms shall be installed parw-d% o the ceiing
framing and shall be fastened at maximum & inches oc.

by minimum 1 7/8 inches 64 coated nails or equivalent

drywall screws.

1. Al hall width to be a min. of 36" finished per

L. Al exposed fasteners to be hot-dipped galvinized

o stainless steel.

. No sleeping 1 area oher designated as bedroom areas

%) provide carbon monoxide alarm in each and
directly outside all sleeping areas

6.) Al exterior walls fo be 2 x 6 studs set B° oc.
wnless stated _otherwise.

%) Al interior walls fo be 2 x L shds sel ¥ oc.
unless stated otherwise.

. KY 41006
(859 472-7551

Butlor

Matthew Kirsch
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LEGENDARY

EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN THE PREPARATION
OF THESE PLANS TO INSURE THEIR ACCURACY. HOWEVER,
MAKER CANNDT AND DOES NOT GUARANTEE AGAINST
HUMAN ERRORS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, THE BUILDER OR THE ULTIMATE
USER OF THESE DOCUMENTS TO CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWING REQUIREMENTS FOR
ACCURACY AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO MAKER
FOR VERIFICATION OR COFRECTIVE ACTION.
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EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE N THE PREPARATION
OF THESE PLANS TO INSLRE THEIR ACCURACY. HOWEVER,
MAKER CANNOT AND DOES NOT GUARANTEE AGAINST
HMAN ERRORS. 1T IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, THE BUILDER OR THE ULTMATE
SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWING REQUIREMENTS FOR
ACCURACY AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO MAKER
FOR VERIFICATION OR CORRECTIVE ACTION.
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EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN THE PREPARATION
OF THESE PLANS TO INSURE THEIR ACCURACY. HOWEVER,
MAKER CANNOT AND DOES NOT GUARANTEE ABAINST
HMAN ERRORS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, THE BUILDER OR THE LLTIMATE
USER OF THESE DOCLMENTS TO CHECK AL DIMENSIONS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWING REQUIREMENTS FOR
ACCURACY AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO MAKER
FOR VERIFICATION OR CORRECTIVE ACTION.
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ARAGE GLAB
FLL 5 WA GRAVEL FiLL-

FROVDE TRUSS TE DOWNS
FER TRUES SFEC. BT NEVER
LESS THAN TO RESIST 11555 UPLFT

235 » ASPHALT SHNGLES

6+ FELT UNDERLAYMENT 3
7/ CDX ALYWOOD W/ CLIS
R MATERIAL

<
FASTENERS . GALV. OR
ALUM ROOFING NALS

SDING WALL SECTION

PROVDE NGULATION BAFFLES
WITH M 2° AR SPACE

PROVOE TRUSS TE DOWNS
PER TRUSS SFEC. BUT NEVER
LESS THAN TO RESIT 15L85 LFLFT

QR

ALUM. GUTTER
W/ DOWNGFOUTS
T X 6" WOOD GUTTER BD. 05. AR
3/ LYWOOD SOFFTT 47 BRCK
W4 x %’r\ﬁﬂﬁ & AB&%/L% T AR SPACE
X Woop §
1% 05p ereaT
5|{2‘ BATT

FROVDE ICE BARRER MN 2
LAYER UNDERLAYA P

OGETHER RAN FROM LOWEST 2

ROOF TO MN 24" NSDE =

SHEA]
PROVDE VAPOR BARRER
TO WARM N DE OF WALL | 1.4

04 Ve

BULDING PAFER OR TYVEK WRAP
OVER AFFROVED
6" 0SB, WALL SHEATHNG

VAPOR BARRER
TO EXTERCR STUD WALL

WEEP HOLES © 33" O/C

AT BASE AND DOCR/WNDOW
LINTELS AND SLLE ALL LOCATIONS
10 ML POLY, FLAGHNG.

p

W/ 9 FEET BACK FILL #6% 6 30° OC
W/ & FEET BACK FLL #65 6 37" OC.
5% 6 37" O

TEEL

CODE TABLE 404120)

£0 WL HOUSEGUARD

2001 HOT-GFRAY ASFHALT
FOR FONDATION WALL
WATER - FROOFING

4" DIA SCH. 35 PERFORATED.

DRAN TLE, COVERED W/ 24

N T WASHED GRAVEL FLL
W/ FLTER NEMERANE

BRICK WALL SECTION

DRYWALL
15, AR

CARPET OR WOOD FLOORNG
OVER 3/4" T ¢ 6 UNDERLAYNENT
FLTW 055,

GLED AND NALED

2 X 4 MN PD SLL ALATE
ANCHOR W/ VZ' GALY BOLTS 37°
N 77 INTO CONCRETE MAX 12°
FROM CORNERS AND WN @
PLATE

SEE ALAN FOR 6ZE

2 % 4 STID WALS
SPACED 16" OC

5 I CONRETE

R-30 BATT INGULATION

3/6° AC LWOOD

A

SEE PLAN

TYP. CANTLEVER DETAL

THERMAX BOARD SHEATHNG
R VALLE = 10

HANG, FROM BOTTOM OF
JOBT. TO BASEMENT SLAB
NOT INTERRUPTED

NN 5 GRRVEL
AL

& u J

FLOCR SLbe

MAY NOT APPLY
WALKOUT FOUNDATION CUT

SEALANT
FLASHING AND
WEEPHOLES FROVICE FLASHING J60vE
% AL MASORRY LINTELS BELOW
THAIR SENE AL SILLS PATIO AREAS ALL
AREA TURNED UP AND SEALED
BRICK VENEER

TYVEK HOUSE WRAP OVEI

R
WALL SHEATHING A ERIOR- WAL

META WAL TIE
FLASHING

oc WEEP HOLE

STONE VENEER
INSTULATION

GcALT T 0
3/4" T¢6 SUBFLOOR
GUED AND NALED

/

D2XRre

ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS

ALLOWABLE
STRICTURAL MEMEER CEFLECTION
Fafiers Favig sopes geate Tan FU i
with firished ceilng atached to rafers
Rafters having skpes grealer than 37
with na finshed ceiing attached to raters 20
DESIGN LOAD : Wals W2
LVE LOADS - UVING SPACE FLOORS 40 + FIR 5Q FT. Fafers Favig slopes Tess e 310
DECK (EXTIROR ) 400 FER SQ. T ro_firished ceiling_atiached to raters Lty
WD 0 NEH NOMNAL vith Toishent Ssing, atarred o' rafters ol
15 MPH 3 SEC. GUST
GARAGE SO « PER SQ FT.
& LR
SNOW 2
ATICS gnggg (TYP) HEADER SCHEDULE | (TYP) CRPPLE SCHDUE
GALRDRALS 20 WP&W BN, ot o4 AR M | o 6D cane
STARS 40 * 300 PER TREAD| WOEK EACH B0
BUOS085 AL, e o | @ | comms |
o L @108 o 2
1X1Q A VALES - £00 P P s 1
éxufob:?l;;aw = o -ro |DINEXTIE LS 7o 2
i i TR MORE | S8 P FOR reADER = s
10 ol
oo 3
o s

L 5-6" STAR OFENNG

N

Stair Notes:
Eu;mb:%q height, min. 34"

N

2) bandrail grip, 2 V4* max.

3) spindles shall have less than

4 spaceing verl. & horz.

4) handrall shall end into ENERIR
; JoIsT

newal post or retum info

wall

5) basement handrall shall retun

nto wal

6 eadroom height shall be ro
g

7. droils shall be o min.
o &7

8) open sides of stairs mare
than 30" above floor shall have
guardroils not less than 347

in height.

9) Profile:

17 RISERS AT 7 3/16”

(d2Xre

ing batween treads does not permit
tre passage of a L* diameler sphere

Exceptions:

3/4" Te6 SUBFLOOR
GLUED AND NALED

> &
5 ©
%(\
»
&
b
&

Ve

————————

|

==

«
______u““‘*___%::'

o emmene . 1) A nosing is not required where / N
R b S e T,
o Ty Bobnll ol
MA\( NOT APPLY a folal rise of 30" o less. .
m}g@ SHEATHNG é
bEaRt e, MASONRY FLASHING DETAIL xenpt
scale 7 - 10
AR O NG B
H AN 3
i 6" 0C b N %
® I X 8 PNE RIBERS 3
allowable spans for lintels supporting masonry VENeerapes. o= N N 8
i
size of steel angle no. of V2" or equivalent ; é URE.TREADS, ~ E
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CITY OF MONTGOMERY

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS REGULAR MEETING

CITY HALL - 10101 MONTGOMERY ROAD * MONTGOMERY, OH 45242

May 22, 2023

PRESENT

GUESTS & RESIDENTS

STAFFE

Louis H. Katz, Esq.

Wood & Lamping

600 Vine Street, Suite 2500
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Kathy McKee
10737 Wellerwoods Dr., 45242

Lucy Steadman
10630 Convo Court, 45242

Melissa Hays, City Planner
Karen Bouldin, Secretary

ALL BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT

Peg Lewin
10729 Wellerwoods Dr., 45242

Aaron Willis
Martha Willis
8271 Weller Road 45242

Mary Jo Byrnes, Chairman
Richard White, Vice-Chairman
Catherine Mills Reynolds

Tom Molloy

Bob Saul

Jade Stewart

Steve Uckotter

Chairman Byrnes called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call

The roll was called and showed the following responses / attendance:

PRESENT: Ms. Mills Reynolds, Mr. Uckotter, Mr. White, Mr. Saul, Mr. Molloy,
Ms. Stewart, Chairman Byrnes

ABSENT:
All members were present.

Pledge of Allegiance

All of those in attendance stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

(7)
(0)

Chairman Byrnes gave a brief explanation of tonight’s proceedings: She stated that tonight the
Board will be conducting one public hearing. A public hearing is a collection of testimony from
City Staff, the applicant, and anyone wishing to comment on the case. All discussions by the
Board of Zoning Appeals and all decisions will take place within the business session of this
meeting, which immediately follows the public hearing. Everyone is welcome to stay for the
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business session of the meeting, however, the Board will not take any further public comment
during the portion of the meeting, unless clarification is needed by a Board member.
Chairman Byrnes noted that anyone not agreeing with the Board’s decision has the option of
appealing to Hamilton County Common Pleas Court, under the procedures established by that
court.

She asked all guests to turn off their cell phones.

Chairman Byrnes asked that anyone planning to speak to the Board please stand to be sworn in
(which includes the applicant). Chairman Byrnes swore in everyone planning to speak.

Guests and Residents
Chairman Byrnes asked if there were any guests or residents who wished to speak about items
that were not on the agenda. There were none.

She welcomed Peg Lewin, who had previously served on the Planning Commission, and was
attending as a guest this evening.

Old Business
There was no old business to discuss.

Mr. Uckotter recused himself from the upcoming case, as Mr. Katz and Ms. Willis were his
clients. He took a seat in the audience.

New Business

A request for a variance from Ryan and Lucy Steadman, property owners of 10630 Convo
Court, Montgomery, OH 45242 to allow a 4 foot high fence in the front yard area, where 2
feet is the maximum permitted, per Section 151.1009(1) (1) of the Montgomery Zoning Code.

Staff Report
Ms. Hays reviewed the Staff Report dated May 23, 2023, “Application for Variance: Ryan and

Lucy Steadman”. Referring to page 4 of the Staff Report, Ms. Hays stated that Mr. Steadman
later sent an email, correcting his statement for Item 6, stating that he was not aware of the
zoning restraint when he purchased the property. She noted that Weller Road was a high volume
roadway. She asked if there were any questions from The Board, noting that the applicant was
present.

Ms. Hays showed drawings on the wide screen for all to see, to provide more understanding of
the Staff Report.

She indicated that she had received a letter of support for the variance, from a resident on
Wellerwoods Drive, which was included in the Board’s packet.

Mr. Molloy asked if Staff knew when the fence on the Woodgate subdivision was installed.
Ms. Hays believed it was installed in the 90s, which would have been prior to the 2002 change in
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74 the Code, eliminating the 4 foot high fencing. Mr. Molloy stated that he noticed that fence was
75 more decorative in nature, as an entranceway to Woodgate, versus a property fence. Ms. Hays

76  agreed.

7

78  Chairman Byrnes asked if the applicant wished to speak.
79

80 Lucy Steadman, 10630 Convo Court, 45242 stated that they were hoping to install a fence in
81 the backyard area, which they now understood was considered a front yard. When they
82  purchased the home, they would not have known that was something they should have
83  considered or asked about. In fact, when they bought the home, they stood on the back porch
84  with the owner and he said, “Wouldn’t it be great if this yard was fenced in?” because he knew
85 they had 3 children and a dog. For the safety of the children and their (now) 2 dogs, they would
86 like to put up a fence. She stated that it was a busy road, noting there is constantly trash thrown
87  into the yard and dog waste, which they continually clean up. She pointed out that they have
88  done much to improve visibility around the bend; they have cut down multiple bushes and
89  trimmed trees to allow for more visibility because the bend can be problematic. She stated that
90 they would never obstruct visibility with the fence; it will be a see-through and open fence.
91  She asked if there were any questions.
92
93  Mr. Molloy asked if this rendering of the fence was the only layout they had looked at, in terms
94  of how it was placed on the property. Ms. Steadman stated that the fence company suggested it,
95  after they surveyed the property, based upon the landscaping. They told her that she would get
96 the most yard, yet keep the fence back far enough so that it would look nice. She noted that this
97  fence butts off of another fence, which has two different styles. She pointed out the wrought iron
98 fence and a privacy fence, on the wide screen.
99
100  Mr. White asked what color the fence would be. She noted that it would be a stained wood, she
101  was not sure of the stain color. Mr. White felt that the only area that would be visible to anyone
102  would be between the two large evergreen trees. Ms. Steadman stated that the backyard was
103  more open, and you could see it from there, but it would go between the trees (as he stated); for
104  the most part, it would be behind shrubbery, for 8 to 10 feet. Mr. White suggested that a darker
105  stain would be less visible. He stated that this was not a variance concern, just a suggestion.
106
107 Mr. Molloy asked if the fence would have wire on it. Ms. Steadman stated that it would, to keep
108 the pets in, and others out. Mr. Saul spoke about a fence that was a little further up Weller,
109  noting that it looked nice, and it was made of aluminum. Ms. Steadman stated that they had
110  looked at aluminum, and because of the size of their dogs, it would allow the opportunity for the
111  dogs to go right through it. Mr. Saul felt that the proposed fence was very prominently seen.
112
113 Ms. Stewart asked about the fence across the street — noting it was a bright white.
114  Ms. Steadman confirmed.
115
116  Mr. White liked the design.
117
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Ms. Catherine Mills-Reynolds also liked the fence. She felt that you wouldn’t see it, and she
didn’t feel it was that much of a distraction.

Ms. Stewart would hope that in that S-curve, you would be looking at the road, not the fence.

Chairman Byrnes asked if we knew of many problems, with relation to accidents. Ms. Hays was
not aware of any in particular but was not sure of the exact number of accidents in that location.

Ms. Mills-Reynolds asked if there was a mirror on the opposite side. Ms. Hays stated that unless
they are on private property, the City does not install mirrors.

Chairman Byrnes asked if any guests or residents had comments.

Louis Katz, Esq., Wood & Lamping, 600 Vine Street, Suite 2500, Cincinnati, OH 45202
stated that he was representing Dr. Craig and Martha Willis at 8271 Weller Road, right on the
bend. Martha and their younger son, Aaron were present tonight.

Mr. Katz stated that they were not concerned with the aesthetics — the color of the boards, but
they were concerned with a very dramatic safety issue. If Ms. Hays would have checked, she
would have found that there have been lots of accidents here. On this bend, there are actually
some pieces of a car left on the bend.

He had many questions for the City Engineer and noted that it was unfortunate that he was not in
attendance. Mr. Katz wanted to know the process that was performed for the line of sight,
because he stated that he (Mr. Katz) did it, and it is completely different. He stated that the
Willis” wanted to be good neighbors.

Mr. Molloy asked who performed this study. Mr. Katz stated it wasn’t a study, but that

Dr. Willis did it. Mr. Molloy asked if Dr. Willis was an engineer. Mr. Katz replied that he was
not. Mr. Katz gave handouts to all of the Board. He stated that if you would look at it, you
would see the view, from an average vehicle sitting in the Willis’ driveway, trying to exit onto
Weller. He noted that Aaron was in the process of getting his driver’s license. He stated that
they have delivery trucks coming in and out that have to back out onto Weller Road.

Referring to his handout, Mr. Katz stated that if you looked at the line of sight on the second and
third pages, the distance and the time from coming around the bend to the Willis’, at 25mph (and
no one drives 25mph around that bend), is less than 2 seconds. Any blocking of the vision,
particularly, the farthest one around the bend, would be to everyone’s peril, and there will be
accidents. Mr. Katz further explained his familiarity and legal experiences with accidents and
visibility.

He felt that this fence, as proposed, for landscaping purposes for a unique situation, will affect

the value of the Willis property, if you don’t have good, safe, ingress and egress from their
property. It won’t affect the value of the Steadman’s property. He noted that this was a horrible
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bend, and to create a situation that obstructs any vision that is available now is virtually criminal.
There will be accidents if this is allowed.

He suggested that they move it back, so it is not in the line of sight from the Willis’ driveway.
They could still protect their children and dogs. He stated that his photos showed how critical the
view was, and that the fence as proposed, would block their view, in and out of the Willis’
driveway.

Mr. Katz suggested that they move the fence back, and the Willis” would have no objection to it.
Chairman Byrnes asked if the Board had any questions.

Mr. Molloy asked how far back the fence would need to be moved to provide adequate sight (in
Mr. Katz’s estimation). Mr. Molloy asked if he had any data on this. Mr. Katz did not have data
or exact measurements, but stated that it would be pretty obvious from car level, not from a
bird’s-eye view.

Ms. Hays pointed out that the City Engineer calculates his measurements from the car eye sight.
Mr. Katz stated that the engineer was not here. Ms. Hays stated that she has worked with him on
this in other situations, and he uses ODOT’s requirements to develop his analysis.

Mr. Katz asked what time of day he did the sight line, and where the angle of the sun had been.
Ms. Hays did not know.

Ms. Mills-Reynolds stated that she actually backed out of the Willis® driveway today, and it was
certainly manageable; albeit a lot of traffic. She stated that his photos did not seem accurate.
She stated that on his photo he portrayed the fence a lot further than what was proposed on the
applicant’s site plan. She also pointed out that the fence on Mr. Katz’s handout was a privacy
fence, and the applicant was proposing a see-through fence.

Mr. Katz stated that the picture on the first page was not intended to be a fence, it was
representative of what a 4 foot high fence would look like. Mr. White stated that it was shown
closer to the street than what was proposed.

Ms. Stewart stated that she lived near there, not close enough that she would need to recuse
herself, but that she drives by this home multiple times every day, and has done this for 10 years.
She asked if Mr. Katz had a drawing that showed the proposed fence’s dimensions on his
pictures. Mr. Katz stated he did not. Ms. Stewart felt that the arrows on his pictures were not
consistent with where the fence would actually be. She asked if he could give her dimensions to
refute her assumption. Mr. Katz stated he could not. She asked if he had any objective data,
other than a personal assessment. He did not. She asked him if he had an engineering
background. Mr. Katz stated he did not. She asked if he had an accident reconstructions
background. He stated that he did not. She asked if he had a background in fair market
evaluation of real estate. He did not. She asked if there was someone here today that would
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opine that this would reduce his client’s fair market value, from a real estate value. Mr. Katz
stated that Martha Willis was perfectly well-suited to testify as to the value of the home.

Ms. Stewart asked, if the applicant planted bushes in this gap right here (she pointed to the wide
screen), they would not be entitled to do that because of your client’s driveway. She pointed out
that his clients have only lived there for about 10 years. He stated they had been there for 21
years. Ms. Stewart stated that this bend existed before they moved in. Mr. Katz stated that they
bought the house, knowing the bend was there, just like the applicants had bought their home.

Ms. Stewart stated that these homeowners (the applicant) did not need a variance to plant bushes
or trees along this property line. And that would be far more obstructive to his client’s vision.
So, if you think in terms of overall safety, they could plant tall trees around their entire property
line, and it would completely obstruct the view from the driveway of your client. She pointed
out that this fencing was far less obtrusive to the sight line, than other options that existed.

Mr. Katz understood and agreed.

Ms. Stewart stated that he has given the Board pictures of vehicles with arrows, but he did not
have anything actually showing the measurements of the proposed fence, relative to his
drawings. Mr. Katz agreed. She asked him, when the photos were taken, if he knew how far the
proposed fence was from the property line around the bend. Mr. Katz stated that they used the
diagram of the proposed fence and determined where it was and then put it on the computer to
show it on the picture. Mr. Katz stated that the third picture that looks like the privacy fence
shows it. There was more discussion to gain clarity about Mr. Katz’s handouts.

Aaron Willis, 8271 Weller Road, Montgomery, OH 45242 stated that he was part of the
photo-taking process, and at the time, the applicant’s engineer had come out and posted a stake
in the applicant’s yard. Mr. Willis stated that they took a photo from that stake, and it shows
where that is. Ms. Hays asked if was a wooden stake, with a hot pink flag on it. Aaron
concurred. She stated that it was probably the property line corner. She could see where that
would be confusing, but explained that the stake was not depicting the fence line, it was showing
the property line corner. She stated that this fence was not proposed to be on the property line.

Chairman Byrnes asked how far from the property line the fence was proposed. Ms. Hays stated
that the proposed fence was approximately 30 feet behind that stake. Mr. Katz stated that there
would still be loss of vision of the bend in the road.

Chairman Byrnes stated that Jay Korros was the City’s professional Senior Traffic Engineer, and
he evaluated this intersection, and did not see any obstruction due to the proposed fence.

Martha Willis, 8271 Weller Road, Montgomery, OH 45242 stated that she was the
homeowner, and wanted to be a good neighbor. She was also a pediatric nurse, and her biggest
concern was with safety, and with keeping children safe. She didn’t disagree with the fence to
protect her neighbor’s children, but she had concerns with the teenage children who would be
exiting from her driveway.
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When they moved in 21 years ago, Ms. Willis stated that the tree line was not there. It was
planted prior to the Steadman’s and has been there for many years. At that point in time, she had
brought up the issue of the curve and egress from their driveway, and asked if they could get one
of those beveled mirrors placed across the street. Since it was not their property, they were told
they could not. She noted that she was also concerned for her elderly relatives who visit, as their
reaction time was much slower.

Ms. Willis did not see listed on the engineer’s report, the amount of time / seconds it takes to go
from 0 to 25mph (and for people who have driven that road, we all know that people drive
around that curve much faster than that). She restated that there were still metal car pieces across
the street on the barrier from a previous accident when a car drove up on the barrier — it was a
teenage boy and his father. She knew this because she had responded to the scene. And, she
noted that this teenager had a lot of experience because his father was a AAA driving instructor.

Ms. Willis understood that the fence was setback, but even with that kind of fence, depending on
where you pull up, and how far you pull up, it can be more obstructive because of the 3 rails. If
she stays back, she can see through the trees, but if she pulls forward, she has to pull almost out
into the street, before she can see the view of the street. She showed members on the wide
screen.

Chairman Byrnes stated that Mr. Katz had referred to lots of accidents; she asked Ms. Willis if
she knew how many accidents were in the last year. Ms. Willis stated that there have been 2
major accidents, and that they also hear a lot of scuffing and scraping on the curb; a lot of
braking and screeching. She pointed out that the buses are a problem as well, coming around the
bend — with their large size.

Ms. Stewart asked if the accidents were caused due to people leaving her driveway or if they
were from cars driving on Weller. Ms. Willis stated they both were on Weller — one coming up
into her front yard. Ms. Stewart asked if she thought this fence would impact the people driving
down Weller Road. Ms. Willis stated that she was not a traffic expert, but she would be
concerned with the first sight of it, headed toward Montgomery Road. She felt that the fence
could make the S curve more dangerous, if you were going into the S curve (going west toward
the 1-275 bridge), not coming out of it.

Mr. Molloy stated that the pictures they have seen were daylight photos, and understood that in
the dark, it would be worse. He asked if there was any lighting along Weller Road. Ms. Willis
stated that there was one dim public light.

Ms. Byrnes asked if Ms. Willis had ever talked to the City about putting up a sign saying
“Hidden driveway”. She had not, they had just asked for a mirror to be put up across the street
from them in the green space, so that you could see from either direction. She stated that they
had a lot of signs with arrows, going into the curve, but many had been hit and knocked down,
and it would always take a while for them to be put back up again.
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Ms. Hays stated that she could talk with the Public Works Director about evaluating the current
signage, and if it can be improved.

Regarding mirrors, Ms. Hays understood they were not permitted in the public right of way. She
realized people find them beneficial, but believed they could not be installed based on previous
conversations with Public Works. Ms. Hays noted that people can privately put them up.

As a realtor, Chairman Byrnes stated that this proposed fence would never affect the Willis’
property value.

Mr. Saul asked if Ms. Willis had considered putting in a turnaround in the driveway, so that they
could pull out on the street, and not have to back out. Ms. Willis stated that they do not have a
turnaround, but they have a wide area near the garage that they can turn around, so they don’t
have to back out onto Weller; unless they have a lot of guests visiting with their cars.

She noted that the trucks — Amazon and UPS have to back out, albeit, they do sit a bit higher.
And, she noted that there are people who make a mistake, and instead of going to Indian Woods,
they turn around in her driveway.

Mr. Willis stated that he is learning how to drive and has a temporary permit. He noted that he
has taken all of his Driver’s Education classes (between AAA and the State of Ohio). In that
course, the main topic they talk about is safety, and with more and more of his friends getting
their temps and visiting him, it is very difficult for them to back out of the driveway.

Peg Lewin, 10729 Wellerwoods Dr., 45242 stated that she drives this curve daily. She wanted
to thank the Board for volunteering, and for their hard work. She had some questions about the
application. She asked if the fence would truly be only four feet, because if they added a finial
or a post cap, it would take it over 4 feet, and Ms. Steadman should state that now, so the
application could be amended.

Ms. Lewin was supportive of this fence. She suggested that the Board put a condition that the
fence not be a solid fence. She didn’t understand where the external access was to the fence --
the gate. Ms. Steadman showed 2 locations for 2 gates, on the wide screen. She felt that color
should be made a condition, as you didn’t want it to be a bright color.

Ms. Lewin felt that since the fencing was going through the trees, it was not going to be very
visible, nor would it obstruct the view. Ms. Steadman stated that it would be behind sidewalk,
landscaping, and then the fence. She stated that the fence would be 5 to 10 feet back, even from
the landscaping.

Chairman Byrnes asked about the colors of the stain palate. Ms. Mills-Reynolds stated that
typically stains are of natural wood colors. She pointed out that usually the fence company does
not do the staining, it is the homeowner. She felt that stains ran the gamut from light to dark
browns/blacks for fences. Ms. Mills-Reynolds stated that perhaps this was something we would
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want to address in the Code. Ms. Steadman stated that they would use a natural wood stain,
basically to seal the wood.

Noting that the Code permitted 2 foot high fences, Ms. Willis asked the applicant why she chose
4 feet instead of 2 feet. Ms. Steadman stated that the dogs were little, but they could jump over 2
feet.

Adjournment
Ms. Stewart moved to close the public hearing.

Ms. Mills-Reynolds seconded the motion.
The public hearing adjourned at 8:00p.m.

Chairman Byrnes opened the business session at 8:00p.m.

Business Session

A request for a variance from Ryan and Lucy Steadman, property owners of 10630 Convo
Court, Montgomery, OH 45242 to allow a variance to for a 4 foot high fence in the front yard
area, where 2 feet is the maximum permitted per Section 151.109(1) (1) of the Montgomery
Zoning Code.

Mr. Saul was not in favor of this application because of precedent. Chairman Byrnes stated that
there were other precedents already set in this area. Ms. Mills-Reynolds felt that this application
was unique in that it was the only one that had a main road behind it; and several streets around
the property. She asked Staff if there were other properties that were comparable. Ms. Hays did
not think so. There was more discussion about past applications and the denials.

Mr. Molloy felt that we should rely on the City Engineer’s study that was done on the sight
visibility and safety.

Mr. Molloy believed that this proposed fence was intruding into 2 front yards, and he would feel
more comfortable if it only intruded into 1 front yard. He believed that this would set precedent
for others with 2 front yards. In the past we have not allowed owners with 2 front yards to put a
fence in them. He suggested that the fence come off of the northeast corner of the house and not
protrude into the northern front yard; it would only protrude into the eastern front yard.

As it stands now, he was not in favor of this variance, for that reason.

Chairman Byrnes thought they had 3 front yards. Staff confirmed, and wanted to clarify what
Mr. Molloy was saying. She showed all on the wide screen, how Mr. Molloy suggested the
fence be placed.

Ms. Stewart asked if that would change the number of front yards. Ms. Hays stated that it would
not. Nor would it reduce the variance, but for precedent setting, Mr. Molloy was suggesting to
request the minimal amount. Ms. Stewart pointed out that several homes on Weller had fences
that were similar to this application. Ms. Hays confirmed, and stated that there were many along
Weller that were legal, non-conforming.
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Ms. Stewart asked if all of the fences along Weller came off of the house, at the same 90 degree
angle, relative to the house. Staff confirmed, noting that even along The Reserve, there were a
lot of HOA (Home Owner Association) properties that buffer between private property and
others.

Mr. Molloy agreed that there were many examples of this proposed application, all through the
City, but they were either put in prior to 2002, or were a replacement of an existing fence. He
did not feel the applicant would lose a lot of the back yard fenced-in area by making this change.

Ms. Stewart supported this proposed fence, and felt that there were many houses in similarly
situated lots that had the same fence. Regardless of the year they were built, she felt they should
be afforded the same fence for the same reasons. She agreed with Mr. Molloy, regarding the
City Engineer’s report. She felt that this variance was reasonable, in light of all the other
circumstances the Board needed to consider and all of the other similarly situated fences on
Weller.

Mr. White was in favor of this fencing, as proposed. He felt this was such an unusual situation
that it couldn’t be replicated.

For reference, Ms. Hays stated that if the applicant modified the proposal to Mr. Molloy’s
comment, it would set it back even further behind the sidewalk. Currently, it was proposed at 6
feet behind the sidewalk. And, with Weller running on an angle, it would then be 15 to 20 feet at
the nearest point, behind the sidewalk if the applicant modified according to Mr. Molloy’s
suggestion.

There was discussion among the Board about the number of front yards. There was then a
difference of interpretation as to if Mr. Molloy’s suggestion would then mean the fence was only
in one of the front yards or two. Mr. Molloy believed it would only be in the front yard, to the
east of the house. It would be a fence-free yard on the north side and on the west side.

Ms. Hays stated that what made it unclear was the bend. Technically, the property line goes to
the street center line. She did not agree with Mr. Molloy in how to define the 3 front yards,
because there was no way to break it up, due to the curve. She also understood that Mr. Molloy
had a point in how he interpreted the way to determine the front yard lines.

Mr. Molloy was not comfortable with the fence going any further than the northern plane of the
house. He was strongly concerned about this and felt it would be a difficult precedent to defend
in the future if this application was approved. He felt that anyone with 2 front yards could come
in and say that they were willing to give up 1 of the front yards unencumbered by the fence. He
agreed that this application required a variance to put up their fence, but he questioned where it
be placed.

Chairman Byrnes asked if Staff agreed with Mr. Molloy’s thinking. Ms. Hays noted that the
Board’s decision should be evaluated on if this was the minimum necessary.
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Mr. Saul proposed that we have a discussion at a future meeting to review front and rear lot
determinations.

Ms. Mills-Reynolds pointed out that precedent is set, based on the same facts, so if you had 3
front yards and somebody else only had 2, then your facts were not the same to compare — and
would not fall under that precedent. She believed this would exclude people with 2 front yards.

Chairman Byrnes asked for a vote. She stated that if this motion was not approved, then the
applicant would need to wait for 6 months before she could reapply. For an approved motion,
4 affirmative votes were needed.

Ms. Hays asked Ms. Steadman if she understood Mr. Molloy’s suggestion about moving the
fence location; she showed her again, on the rendering. Ms. Hays stated that the Board will vote
tonight on the proposed fence location that has been submitted. The other option would be for
her to request the case be tabled, and Ms. Steadman could come back with a modified plan.

Chairman Byrnes asked Ms. Steadman if she wanted to move forward for a vote, or if she wished
to table the application. The applicant wished to go forward with the proposed application.

Mr. Molloy moved to approve the request for a variance from Ryan and Lucy Steadman,
property owners of 10630 Convo Court, Montgomery, OH 45242 to allow fencing 4 feet in
height in the front yard area along Weller Road, where Section 151.1009(1) (1) of the
Montgomery Zoning Code does not permit fences over 2 feet in height in the front yard, as
described in the City of Montgomery Staff Report, dated May 23, 2023.

This approval is in accordance with the survey dated April 4, 2023, and is based on
installation of a “Kentucky Board” style fence, as submitted in the application, with the
following conditions:

1) Stain to be a natural wood color.
2) No post-caps or finials on top of the fence.

This approval is justified by criteria# 1, 3, 4,5, 6, 7, 8, 9 &10, as outlined in Montgomery
Codified Ordinance Chapter 150.2010 (d) for granting variances.

Mr. Saul seconded the motion.

The roll was called and showed the following vote:

AYE: Ms. Stewart, Ms. Mills Reynolds, Mr. White, Chairman Byrnes (@)
NAY: Mr. Saul, Mr. Molloy 2
ABSENT: 0)
ABSTAINED: Mr. Uckotter 1)
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474 This motion is approved.

475

476  Adjournment

477  Mr. Saul moved to close the business session.
478  Ms. Stewart seconded the motion.

479  The business session adjourned at 8:25p.m.

480

481  Chairman Byrnes opened the public hearing at 8:25p.m.
482

483  Mr. Uckotter took his seat at the dais.

484

485  Other Business

486  Many of the Board member attended the Montgomery Quarter event and enjoyed it very much.
487

488  Council Report

489  Ms. Bissmeyer was not present, and there was no report.

490

491  Minutes

492  Mr. Saul moved to approve the minutes of April 25, 2023 as written.
493  Mr. White seconded the motion.

494  The Board unanimously approved the minutes.

495

496  Adjournment

497  Mr. Uckotter moved to adjourn. Ms. Stewart seconded the motion.
498  The meeting adjourned at 8:30p.m.

499

500

501

502

503

504

505  Karen Bouldin, Clerk Date Mary Jo Byrnes, Chairman Date
506

507  /ksb

508
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